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Sir, as you know a hair-cut abroad costs RlI. 40 to Rs. 60. A cup of colfee costs lts.
15 to Rs. 30. Actually our people have to borrow from others with the result the amount of money that comes to our country from abroad gets reduced. Mr.
Deputy Speaker, Sir, you, have also been abroad and you know ...

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: But I did not borrow from anybody.

HRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir,
I do not propose to make any change in the allocation for the Foreign Travel Scheme .1nd if the hon'ble Member's suggestion is that a hair-cut costs Rs. 50 to Rs. 60 I would advise him to take the hair-cut and then go abroad.

&oem, 107 belonp, to A.I. outlived
Economic utility

*173. SHRI RASHEED MASOOD :
SHRI CHHANGUR RAM :

Will the Minister of TOURISM A D
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) how many out of the total number of Boeing 707 aircraft with Air India have outlived their economic utility stating the extent to which their opertional cost had increased during the last one year; and

(b) the programme, if any, formulated by Government to replace the ageing aircraft stating the financial implications involved and the period likely to be taken in their replacement ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
A.P. SHARMA) (a) Out of the Nine Boeing-707 type aircraft with ~r-Indi ,

four are B-707,-437 type w lc~ haye
accumulated hIgh hours. of serVIce life and hence are prone to frequent maint nance involving prolonged unscheduled groundings. Two of these four aircraft have been phased out in April!
July 1980 and two mo~ are e pect~ to be withdrawen from SCfV1ce by April, 1982.

The extent of increase in the cost of operations of these four aircraft only is not separately avallable; .but ~ot: the entire Boeing 707 fteet of AIr-IndIa, the overall increase was 25.37% in 1980-81 as
compared to the operatial cost in [979-80.

(b) Aircraft evaluation studies for gradual replacement of B-707 fleet of Air-India have been conducted and the economic and financial impJications are under study. -The type of new aircraft for replacement is also under study. The period likely to be tAb:n for replacement will ultimately depend on the ubstitute aircraft to be finally selected.
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DR. SUBRAMANIAM SW AMY :
While it is possible to agree that 707-
boeing may be commercially uneconomic, there are a large number of alternative uses to which it could be put.
There was a n~s item which mentioned that the Government was planning to buy two new Boeings and give them to the VIP Squadron for travel of the Prime Minister and people like Mr. Vasant Sathe and others around the country. I would like to know whether the VIP Squadron will not be subject to intensive use as commercial aircrafts and whether the Government has considered various alternative uses, and if so, whether the idea of making the 707 available to the VIPs has also been considered. .

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: The latter part of his question has no concern with the question under discussion. Ai! a matter of fact, this is irrelevant. The main question is relating to 707 Boeing run by Air India, not by Indian Airlines. .


25 Oral Answers PHALGUNA 8, 1902 (SAKA) Oral Answers

DR. SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
What about the VIP Squadron in Indian
Air Force ?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, he is talking about the boeing 737 which the Indian Airlines are giving for VIPs use.
That has got no concern with this question.

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA·
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRr
VASA T SATHE): Sir, he is confusing Air
India with A.LR.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: So far as the 70j is concerned, presently we have phased vut two 707S and the other two 707S are going to be phased out, they are going to be handed over to the Air Force and after necess ~ ry repairs it will be utilised by them. But regarding other 707S, r said it was being run on different routes like Delhi-Moscow. Now, we are going to run it to Birmingham. So, these routes will be covered by 707 Boeings and they wll continue till such time as they have got their life.

SHRr P. NAMGYAL: Sir, a couple of days back, we read in the newspapers that some of these aircrafts will be replaced by Tristar aircrafts. This has been in principle agreed to by the management of the Indian Airlines and the Air India International . May I know whether the management proposes to replace these 707 Boeings with these Tristar aircrafts or the old version of 737 boeinll's?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA : I said earlier ill answer to the main question that there is a Committee working on this question and it is correct that not only the Tristar aircrafts but D-C 10 and Air Bus are under the consideration of the Committce.
These are the three types of aircrafts which are under the consideration of the Com·
mittee.

• SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: Sir,
' ~re is much to be desired with regard to the maintenance of our aircrafts.
Whatever steps are to be taken should i.;~ done with the cooperation of the tech-JI cal staff. That is why they have v.i-y short life when compared to those obtaining in other countries. Even the log books where the complaints are written are not attended to for weeks and months together. I have myself seen these log books of the Air India. Wll the hon. Minister kindly take action with regard to the maintenance of these aircrafts and see that the defects that are mentioned in the log books are attended to immediately?
Secondly, even the emergency exit in the 707 Boeings or in the Jumbo is cramped with luggage and other packages. As per rule, it is not allowed that the luggages could be stored in the exit way.
This will affect the smooth running of the aircraft and also working of the cabin crew. There are certain genuine difficulties faced by the Air India cabin crew about which the hon. Minister was informed sometime back. You are aware I ar.1 connected with the Cabin Crew AssociatiOll. I would like to draw the attention of the hon.'Minister to the genuine grievances of the cabin crew. Will you please attend to all their genuine grievances with regard to the maintenance and up-k~ep of the Aircraft and also difficulties experienced by them in their working in the aircrafts?

S'HRI A.P. SHARMA: As regards entry in the log book, so far as the technical defects are concerned, they are not only looked into by the Technicians but they are also supervised by the supervisors after the defects are attended to. But if there is any specific case which the hon.
Member j.as got in vi w, well I will be happy to look into it. But generally our techn:cal people are quite efficient and they look into the technical defects.
As far as the grievances of the Cabin crew arc c mcerned, I may mention that my hon. fl iend is well aware of the prob·
lems and a number of times he had in. formally discussed them with me also.
Those pmblems are attended to and we do w nt that our people should be satisfied in so far as their working conditions, their salaries and their facilities are concerned. But at the same time we have been having some problems recendy. In certain cases, it has been brought to our notice that our Cabin Crew had even gone to the extent of refusing to sel've food to the passengers on ground. Now, if the service to the passengers which is the main job of the cabin crew is affccted, what for are they there. I have asked them politely when they came to me that if they do not serve the passengers what else they are to' do there. I am quite happy that they have realised it now and I hope that they will continue to render service to the travelling passengers.

Rhoe in the prices of Edible Oil.

+
SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN:
SHRI D. P. JADEJA :

·174·

Will the Minister of CIVIL SUP-PLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the prices of edible oils have gone up recently;

(b) if so, reasonS therefor and

(c) what steps o ernf!1en~ are consi·
dering to take to check thiS rise and make

